

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/20/2020 11:56 AM
NO. 54171-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARK ANDREW HIESTERMAN,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIMOTHY E. ALLEN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA# 29415
Attorneys for Respondent/
Cross-Appellant
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
III.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUE ON CROSS APPEAL.....	4
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. The Department Oversees and Regulates the Quality of Health Care in Washington.....	4
	B. The Board Received Complaints Related to Dr. Hiesterman’s Ability to Practice With Reasonable Skill and Safety for Patients	6
	1. Dr. Hiesterman was arrested for his second DUI in 2013	7
	2. Dr. Hiesterman self-referred to the Washington Physician’s Health Program and underwent an evaluation for alcohol dependence	7
	3. The Board received the first complaint about Dr. Hiesterman.....	8
	4. The Board received a second complaint about Dr. Hiesterman.....	8
	C. The Board Issued a Statement of Charges and Related News Release Concerning Dr. Hiesterman.....	9
	D. After an Administrative Hearing, the Board Suspended Dr. Hiesterman’s License and Issued Another Press Release	10
	E. The Board Reinstated Dr. Hiesterman’s License With Conditions, Which Were Ultimately Removed by the Board.....	13

F.	Procedural History	13
V.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
A.	The Trial Court’s Decision to Grant the Department’s Motion for Summary Judgment is Reviewed De Novo.....	16
B.	The Trial Court’s Evidentiary Decisions Are Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion.....	16
VI.	ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	17
A.	This Court Should Refuse to Consider Dr. Hiesterman’s New and Unpreserved Claims of Error.....	18
1.	Dr. Hiesterman never argued to the trial court that RCW 18.130.300(1) is unconstitutional on its face under article I, section 8	20
2.	Dr. Hiesterman never argued to the trial court that <i>Janaszak</i> violates article II, section 26, or was wrongly decided	21
3.	Because Dr. Hiesterman fails to raise a “manifest” constitutional error, this Court should refuse to review his new claims of error on appeal.....	22
B.	Even If This Court Considers the Newly Alleged Constitutional Errors, Neither Supports Reversing Summary Judgment	23
1.	RCW 18.130.300(1) does not violate article I, section 8, of the Washington Constitution	23
2.	By recognizing that the immunity in RCW 18.130.300(1) applies to the Department, <i>Janaszak</i> did not violate article II, section 26, and was correctly decided	26

C. Summary Judgment Should be Affirmed Because RCW 18.130.300(1) Applies to the Department’s Official Reporting Actions Taken During and After Disciplinary Proceedings	30
D. In The Alternative, This Court Should Affirm Summary Judgement Because the Department is Entitled to Quasi-Judicial Immunity	33
VII. ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	38
VIII. CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 319, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 808-09, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	12
<i>Dutton v. WA Physicians Health Program</i> , 87 Wn. App. 614, 618-19, 943 P.2d 298 (1997).....	35
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 115 Wn. App. 740, 63 P.3d 841 (2003).....	28
<i>Island Cty. v. State</i> , 13 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	24
<i>King Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. 16, 36, & 40 v. Hous. Auth. of King Cty.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	38
<i>Janaszak v. v. State</i> , 173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013).....	passim
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. 1 of Snohomish Cty. v. Taxpayers & Ratepayers of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 78 Wn.2d 724, 479 P.2d 61 (1971).....	24
<i>Rayburn v. City of Seattle</i> , 42 Wn. App. 163, 709 P.2d 399 (1985).....	35
<i>Reddy v. Karr</i> , 102 Wn. App. 742, 748, 9 P.3d 927 (2000).....	35
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 165 Wn. App. 172, 267 P.3d 454 (2011).....	19, 22

<i>State v. Inland Forwarding Corp.</i> , 164 Wash. 412, 2 P.2d 888 (1931)	25
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	22
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	19, 22
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	16
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995).....	28
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 34 Wn. App. 865, 664 P.2d 1291 (1983).....	34
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 193 Wn.2d 86, 441 P.3d 262 (2019).....	34
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	passim
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Wash. Dep’t of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	16
<i>Wash. Water Jet Workers Ass’n v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	25

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 8.....	passim
Const. art. II, § 26	passim

Statutes

Laws of 1998, ch. 132 § 11.....	25
RCW 4.92.090	passim

RCW 18.57.....	5
RCW 18.57.005	4, 5
RCW 18.57.003.....	5
RCW 18.57.011.....	5, 36
RCW 18.57.020.....	5
RCW 18.130.....	5, 6, 36
RCW 18.130.100	5, 37
RCW 18.130.110	12, 13, 37
RCW 18.130.110(1).....	27
RCW 18.130.110(2)(c)	passim
RCW 18.130.150	37
RCW 18.130.160(2).....	37
RCW 18.130.170(1).....	11
RCW 18.130.300	passim
RCW 18.130.300(1).....	passim
RCW 34.05.....	5, 36

Rules

RAP 2.5.....	40
RAP 2.5(a).....	passim
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	1, 2, 17, 22, 40
